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1 February 2013 
 
Investment Funds Team 
Conduct Business Unit 
Financial Services Authority 
25 The North Colonnade 
Canary Wharf 
London E14 5HS 

 

By email to: cp12_32@fsa.gov.uk 

Dear Sirs, 

FSA CP12/32: Implementation of the Alternative Investment Fund Managers 
Directive 

The Depositary and Trustee Association (“DATA”) represents all depositaries and trustees of 
UK based authorised funds.  At the end of November 2012, the members of DATA were 
responsible for safeguarding £652 billion of fund assets.   
 
DATA welcomes the FSA’s continued engagement on the implementation of the Directive 
and in particular the effort to ensure a proportionate approach is taken. In this respect and 
in light of the now published Level 2 text, there are a number of areas where DATA would 
welcome an opportunity to discuss the practical interpretation and implementation of the 
Regulations. DATA has particular concerns in relation to the cash monitoring requirements. 
This approach would ensure that we can collectively ensure the objective of having well-
functioning and robust operating models that maintains high levels of investor protection.  
 
With regard to the authorisation of depositaries, we support the suggested grandfathering 
process to the variation of permissions and would encourage a decision being made at the 
earliest opportunity in order for the industry to have certainty given the rapidly approaching 
implementation deadline.  
 
Please find attached DATA’s response to the specific questions raised in the CP that are of 
particular interest to us.  
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Please do not hesitate to contact me if you would like to discuss any of the points we have 
raised but in the meantime we look forward to hearing from you regarding the proposal to 
have a meeting to discuss the Level 2 text 

 

Yours faithfully 

 

 
 
 

Darren Banks 
DATA Chairman 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



DATA response to FSA CP12/32: Implementation of the Alternative Investment 
Fund Managers Directive 
 
Q8: Are the proposed capital requirements for firms that act as depositaries for authorised 
AIFs fair and appropriate? 
 
We support the decision not to make any changes to the capital requirements for 
depositaries at this stage.  We agree that the FSA should wait for the outcome of the UCITS 
V proposals before reviewing the capital requirements for depositaries of authorised funds. 
DATA also supports the proposal to align the capital requirements for MiFID firms acting as 
a depositary with those depositaries of authorised funds i.e. raising the minimum capital 
requirements for MiFID depositaries of authorised AIFs to GBP 4m. 
 
Q9: Do you agree with our approach permitting authorised professional firms and other 
suitably qualified firms to be authorised to carry on the activity of acting as a PE AIF 
depositary? 
 
DATA supports the approach set out in the consultation paper.  Specifically, we welcome the 
suggested approach for such firms to be authorised to perform the depositary activity. 
However whilst we support new entrants into the depositary space, it is critical that the 
regulatory and prudential requirements for any organisation entering the market are the 
same as for existing depositaries. This we believe is necessary to strengthen investor 
protection and ensure there is a level playing field between such authorised professional 
firms and the traditional providers of such services. 
 
Q10: What standards should we apply to determine that a firm, which is not a professional 
firm, is fit and proper to perform this function? 
 
Please refer to our response in respect of question 9.  
 

Q11: Do you agree that it may be necessary or desirable for PE AIF depositaries to be able 
to hold financial assets in custody?  
 
A  PE AIF should be able to hold custody assets but, where it does so, it should be subject 
to the same regulatory and prudential requirements as other depositaries. 
  
Q12: Do you agree with the proposed approach to setting capital requirements for firms 
acting as PE AIF depositaries? If not, please give reasons. 
 
DATA supports the suggested approach of imposing higher capital requirements if the firm is 
undertaking higher-risk activities.  Whilst we do question whether a capital requirement of 
€125k is sufficient even for a depositary which does not deal with custody, we note both the 
FSA and HMTs desire not to gold plate the Directive.  

Q13: Should such depositaries be subject to different requirements, depending on whether 
or not they may hold financial instruments in custody? If so, what type of requirement 
would be most appropriate for these higher-risk firms: more own funds, an expenditure-
based requirement, or some other method of calculation (please specify)? 
 
Whilst DATA does not have a definitive view on the type of capital requirement that would 
be most appropriate we nonetheless agree with the approach of submitting authorised 
professional firms as PE depositaries holding financial instruments to higher capital 



requirements to those that do not hold financial instruments.  It should be noted, however, 
that in DATA’s view, in order to ensure investor protection and the existence of a level 
playing field, our comments in relation to question 9 are relevant. 
 
Q14: Do you agree with our approach permitting AIF depositaries to be in the same group 
as the AIFM so long as Directive requirements are met? 
 
We agree, as long as the Directive requirements are met.  There should be a clear 
demonstration of both functional and hierarchical safeguards to ensure the independence of 
the AIF depositary from the AIFM and that conflicts of interests are managed effectively.  
 
In respect of custody the consultation paper explores the possibility of the FSA mandating 
specific requirements or providing guidance in the context of intra-group arrangements. 
DATA does not see a need for such an approach given the strict requirements of Article 
21.11 of the Directive.   
 
Q15: What additional safeguards, if any, should there be to ensure effective management 
of conflicts of interest, especially in relation to custody of AIF assets? 
 
The relevant FSA Approved Person(s) should be personally responsible for ensuring that 
those safeguards are adequate and effective on an on-going basis. 
 
Q16: Do you agree with our approach requiring UK firms providing depositary services 
under Article 36 to hold a Part IV permission to be an AIF depositary? 
 
We agree that the same requirements should apply where UK firms are providing a similar 
function or service.  
 
Q17: Do you agree that EEA credit institutions should be allowed to act as depositary to UK 
AIFs? If you expect to be an AIFM of UK AIFs from 2013, would you consider using such a 
firm as depositary? 
 
We have no objections to this approach and encourage a consistent application being taken 
by other jurisdictions in order to mitigate the impact of the Directive. However it must be 
ensured that in doing so such depositaries are able to demonstrate the relevant knowledge 
and expertise of the applicable UK and regulatory and legal requirements.  It must also be 
acknowledged that clear coordination of regulatory oversight is required in order to ensure 
the risk of different regulatory outcomes for investors are avoided.   
 
Q18: Should authorised funds be excluded from this arrangement? 
 
We agree that authorised funds should be excluded from this arrangement. 
 
Q19: Do you agree with our assessment of the impact of capital requirements for PE AIF 
depositaries? 
 
No comment. 
 
Q20: Do you agree with our analysis of costs and benefits? 

No comment. 


